Committee of Adjustment Agenda
Meeting Date:
Location:
Time:
Chair:

Monday, August 8, 2022
Woodstock City Hall, Council Chambers
6:00 p.m.
Len Reeves

1. Declaration of Conflict of Interest
2. Approval of Minutes
July 11, 2022 – regular meeting minutes
3. Business Arising From Minutes
4. Correspondence
5. Applications for Minor Variance
MV-19-22 – 116 Huron Street – Miroslav Hubert
Relief Requested
1. Relief from Section 5.1.1.1, Table 1 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings, Uses
and Structures to increase the maximum height from 4 m (13.1 ft) to 5.9 m (19.3 ft)
to permit the construction of a 2-storey detached garage.
Recommendation:
That the City of Woodstock Committee of Adjustment approve Application File MV 1922, submitted by Miroslav Hubert for lands described as Lot 32, Plan 273, in the City of
Woodstock and municipally known as 116 Huron Street, as it relates to:
1. Relief from Section 5.1.1.1, Table 1 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings, Uses
and Structures (Residential Uses) to increase the maximum height from 4 m (13.1 ft)
to 5.9 m (19.4 ft) to permit a modification to an existing detached garage;
Subject to the following conditions:
a) that the detached garage does not contain an additional residential unit
And further that any comments received from the public were reviewed and considered
before the decision was made in relation to this planning matter.
MV-18-22 – 550 Highland Drive – Tony Medeiros – DEFERRED
6. General Business
7. Adjournment
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A meeting of the City of Woodstock Committee of Adjustment was held on the abovementioned date commencing at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers, City Hall.
Members present:
Howard Pye – Chair, Bob Sutherland, Glen Yearsley, Peter Rigby, William Bes, Jennifer
DaPonte
Also present:
Andrea Hächler, City Planner
Craig Wallace, Manager of Buildings and Facilities
Sunayana Katikapalli, Acting Secretary Treasurer
DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST
None
MINUTES
Moved by P. Rigby
Seconded by B. Sutherland
That the minutes of the meeting of June 13, 2022, be adopted as printed.
Carried
APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE
a)

MV-16-22 – Robert Jongeneeleen – 678 Devonshire Avenue

Relief requested:
• Relief from Section 5.1.1.1, Table 1 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings,
Uses and Structures, to increase the maximum permitted size of a building
accessory to a residential use from 75 m2 (807.3 ft2) of floor area to 88 m2 (947.2
ft2) to permit the construction of a detached shop in the rear yard of an existing
single detached dwelling.
• Relief from Section 5.1.1.1, Table 1 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings,
Uses and Structures, to increase the height for a building accessory to a
residential use from 4 m (13.1 ft) to 4.3 m (14.1 ft).
Location:
The subject property is described as Part Lot 1C, Plan 216, in the City of Woodstock.
The property is located on the south side of Devonshire Avenue, west of Huron St and
is municipally known as 678 Devonshire Avenue, City of Woodstock.
Presentation and Discussion:
Mrs. A. Hächler stated that the applicant is requesting relief from the above noted
provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law to facilitate the construction of a residential
accessory structure measuring approximately 9.14 m (30 ft) x 6.70 m (22 ft) with a total
floor area of approximately 61.3 m² (660 ft²).
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The subject property has an approximate area of 2,393.52 m2 (25,764 ft2) and contains
an existing single detached dwelling, a swimming pool and a pool shed comprising a
floor area of approximately 26 m² (279.8 ft²). The applicant is proposing the construction
of a residential accessory structure approximately 61.3 m2 (660 ft2) in size which would
increase the total floor area of such structures to approximately 88 m2 (940 ft2),
exceeding the maximum coverage permitted by the City’s Zoning By-law.
Upon reviewing the application, staff note that additional relief is required to address the
requirement that the maximum height of the accessory structure must be increased
from 4 m (13.1 ft) to 4.3 m (14.1ft). Since the height is over the prescribed amount,
additional relief is necessary to increase the maximum building height.
While the applicant did not request this latter relief from the Zoning By-law at the time of
application and it was not identified in the public notice, staff believe that it is
appropriate to consider the extra relief as it does not significantly impact the proposal
beyond the information that has been provided in the public notice. As such, staff are of
the opinion that further circulation of the application is unnecessary.
The total gross floor area of both accessory structures (existing pool shed and proposed
accessory structure) would result in a lot coverage of 3.65%. The applicant has
indicated that the increase is necessary for storage of various yard tools and other
personal items.
It is the opinion of this Office that the proposed relief to increase the maximum permitted
floor area and increase maximum height for a building (or buildings) accessory to a
residential use can be considered minor and desirable for the area.
The applicant’s request for an increase of 13m2 (139 ft2) to the permitted gross floor
area and increase of 0.3 m (1.0 ft) to the permitted height can be considered minor
variances from the provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law, and staff are generally
satisfied that the requested relief will facilitate the construction of an accessory structure
that is desirable for the development of the lands. Further, staff are of the opinion that
the proposed development will be in-keeping with the general characteristics of the
existing development in the immediate area and will have minimal impact on
surrounding land uses.
In light of the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the requested relief maintains
the general intent of the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law and can be given
favourable consideration.
Applicant, Robert Jongeneeleen of 678 Devonshire Ave. was present to answer any
questions.
G. Yearsley noted that the location of the shed is shown in the sketch, but it does not
show the pool house. C. Wallace responded that the by-law requires a minimum
setback of 1.2 m, and further that the pool house has been accounted for and complies.
Recommendation:
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Moved by B. Sutherland
Seconded by B. Bes
That the City of Woodstock Committee of Adjustment approve Application File MV 1622, submitted by Robert Jongeneeleen, for lands described as Part Lot 1C, Plan 216, in
the City of Woodstock, and municipally known as 678 Devonshire Road, as it relates to:
1. Relief from Section 5.1.1.1, Table 1 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings,
Uses and Structures, to increase the maximum permitted size of a building
accessory to a residential use from 75 m2 (807.3 ft2) of floor area to 88 m2 (947.2
ft2) to permit the construction of a detached shop in the rear yard of an existing
single detached dwelling.
2. Relief from Section 5.1.1.1, Table 1 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings,
Uses and Structures, to increase the height for a building accessory to a
residential use from 4 m (13.1 ft) to 4.3 m (14.1 ft).
Subject to the following conditions:
a. The owner shall install eaves troughs and down spouts on the accessory
structure, directing the roof water to the satisfaction of the City Engineering
Department (Building Division).
b. Any accessory structures on the subject lands that are not within the 88 m2
maximum floor area shall be removed to the satisfaction of the City of
Woodstock.
And further that comments received from the public were reviewed and considered
before the decision was made in relation to this planning matter.
Reasons
The proposed relief meets the four tests of a minor variance as set out in Section 45(1)
of the Planning Act as follows:
The proposed relief are considered minor variances from the provisions of the City’s
Zoning By-law in that the requested reliefs from gross floor area and height for an
accessory structure will not impact neighbouring properties, is compatible with
surrounding land uses, is minor and is desirable for the development of the lands.
The proposed relief maintains the general intent and purpose of the City’s Zoning Bylaw as accessory structures are generally permitted with principal uses (single detached
dwelling), and no negative impacts are anticipated associated with the increased gross
floor area.
The relief is desirable for the use of the land as the said relief will allow for development
that is permitted by the Zoning By-law, the use is compatible with surrounding uses and
is complimentary to the existing development in the area.
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The relief maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan as the proposed relief will
facilitate development that is contemplated within the Low Density Residential
designation.
Carried
b)

MV-17-22 – Kulwinder Bedi – 101 Birdie Court

Relief requested:
Relief from Section 5.1.9.1, Table 2 – Projections into Required Yards Permitted
from Main Buildings, to reduce the minimum required rear yard depth from 1.2 m (3.9
ft) to nil (0 m/0 ft) to facilitate the construction of an uncovered deck.
Location:
The subject lands are described as Plan 41M-327, Lot 45, in the City of Woodstock. The
lands are located on the north side of Birdie Court, between Birdie Court, Masters Drive
and Oxford Road 17, and are municipally known as 101 Birdie Court.
Presentation and Discussion:
Mrs. A. Hächler stated that the application is requesting relief from the above noted
provision of the City’s Zoning By-law to facilitate the expansion of an existing deck. The
applicant has indicated that the deck is required to assist the aging homeowner.
The subject lands are occupied by a single-detached dwelling that is approximately
201.8 m2 (2, 072 ft2) in size, including a covered porch. Relief is required from Section
5.1.9.1, Table 2 – Projections into Required Yards Permitted from Main Buildings, to
reduce the minimum required rear yard depth from 1.2 m (3.9 ft) to nil (0 m/0 ft) to
facilitate the construction of an uncovered deck.
It is the opinion of this Office that the requested relief can be considered minor and
desirable for the development of the subject property.
While the proposed deck requires relief from the minimum rear yard depth requirement
of the General Provisions, staff are satisfied that the proposed deck is desirable to
assist the aging homeowner who is elderly and requires less maintenance in the back
yard. Further, it is not anticipated that the proposed relief will impact the ability to
provide adequate area for drainage. In this respect, Planning staff are of the opinion that
the requested relief can be considered minor.
In light of the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the requested relief is in
keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law
and should be given favourable consideration.
G. Yearsley shared that the existing residence has been sold, and so, wanted to know if
applicant, K. Bedi was the current owner or purchaser. He further noted that the deck
has already been constructed, contrary to the report, which states that it is to be
constructed. As such, he sought clarification on whether the construction of the deck is
for the second portion with the concrete slab. A. Hachler responded that the application
was for the deck that has already been constructed. G. Yearsley inquired how an
application could come forth with a deck that has already been built. C. Wallace stated
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that his report and inspection was for an “as-built” deck. Portions of the deck exceed 18
inches, which is why he was asked to apply for a minor variance.
G. Yearsley acknowledged that this was not part of the application, but shared that the
rear yard fence was 7’6” at one area. He asked if this height complied. C. Wallace
responded that fences do not require permits unless it was for a pool. He added that
they do not inspect fences, and only get involved if there is a complaint.
Recommendation:
Moved by J. DaPonte
Seconded by B. Bes
That the City of Woodstock Committee of Adjustment approve Application File MV 1722, submitted by Kulwinder Bedi, for lands described as Plan 41M-327, Lot 45, in the
City of Woodstock, municipally known as 101 Birdie Court as it related to:
Relief from Section 5.1.9.1, Table 2 – Projections into Required Yards Permitted from
Main Buildings, to reduce the minimum required rear yard setback from 1.2 m to nil and
interior side yard setback from 0.6 m to nil to recognize a recently constructed deck,
subject to the following condition:
1. That the decision of the Committee of Adjustment regarding MV 17-22 shall
apply to the existing deck, accessory to a residential use, of the approximate size
and at the approximate location as illustrated on Plate 3 of Report No. CP 2022270, to the satisfaction of the City of Woodstock.
And further that comments received from the public were reviewed and considered
before the decision was made in relation to this planning matter.
Reasons
The proposed relief meets the four tests of a minor variance as set out in Section 45(1)
of the Planning Act as follows:
The proposed relief is a minor variance from the provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law
as the reduced rear yard depth requirements are not anticipated to impact the ability of
the property to provide adequate amenity space or drainage area;
The proposed relief is desirable for the use of the land as the said relief will allow for
development that is permitted by the Zoning By-law, the use is in keeping with the
existing and planned development in the immediate area;
The requested variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law
as the development is in keeping with the permitted uses of the Zoning By-law’s
General Provisions; and
The relief maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan as the proposed use is
contemplated by the low density residential policies contained in the Official Plan.
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Carried
GENERAL BUSINESS
None
ADJOURNMENT
Moved by B. Bes
Seconded by B. Sutherland
That the meeting adjourn at 6:21 p.m.
Carried

_________________________
Howard Pye – Chair

Community Planning
P. O. Box 1614, 21 Reeve Street
Woodstock Ontario N4S 7Y3
Phone: 519-539-9800 • Fax: 519-421-4712
Web site: www.oxfordcounty.ca

Our File:

MV 19-22
APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

TO:
Committee of Adjustment
MEETING:
August 8, 2022
REPORT NUMBER: 2022-296
Miroslav Hubert
116 Huron Street, Woodstock, ON N4S 7Y3

OWNER:

VARIANCE REQUESTED:
1. Relief from Section 5.1.1.1, Table 1 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings, Uses and
Structures to increase the maximum height from 4 m (13.1 ft) to 5.9 m (19.3 ft) to permit
the construction of a 2-storey detached garage.
LOCATION:
The subject lands are described as Lot 32, Plan 273, in the City of Woodstock. The lands are
located on the east side of Huron Street, between Ingersoll Avenue and Rathbourne Avenue, and
are municipally known as 116 Huron Street.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
COUNTY OF OXFORD OFFICIAL PLAN:
Schedule ‘W-1’

City of Woodstock
Land Use Plan

Residential

Schedule ‘W-3’

City of Woodstock
Residential Density Plan

Low Density Residential

CITY OF W OODSTOCK ZONING BY-LAW NO. 8626-10:
Residential Zone 2 (R2)
SURROUNDING USES:

Surrounding land uses are include a mix of low
density residential uses with commercial uses and
residential apartment buildings to the west
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COMMENTS:
(a)

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is proposing relief from the above noted provision of the City’s Zoning By-law to
permit a 2-storey detached garage on the subject property. A 1.5-storey detached garage was
originally constructed on the property in 1982. More recently, the current owner of the property
extensively renovated the garage and added a full 2nd storey without the benefit of a building
permit. The owner has indicated that the 2nd storey of the garage will offer additional space for a
home office or a children’s play area as the dwelling on the property only offers 78 m2 (842.8 ft2)
of living space. The applicant chose to extend the living space into the garage instead of
constructing an addition to the dwelling to maintain the circular driveway on the property, offering
a safe access onto Huron Street. The ground floor of the garage will be used for vehicle parking
and personal storage.
The subject property is approximately 706.8 m2 (7,608 ft2) in area and currently contains a single
detached dwelling and the above-noted 2-storey detached garage.
Plate 1, Existing Zoning & Location Map, shows the location of the subject lands and the current
zoning in the immediate vicinity.
Plate 2, Aerial Map (2021), shows the location of the subject lands and surrounding properties.
Plate 3, Applicant’s Sketch, provides the dimensions of the subject property and the location of
the existing dwelling and garage.
(b)

Agency Comments

The City of Woodstock Engineering Department (Building Division) provided the following
comments in support of the subject application:
1. The two-storey detached garage was constructed with a building permit in 1982. The
permit information stated a height not greater than 15 feet (4.5m).
2. The existing garage has under went 2nd storey renovations where it appears the roof
height has been increased to approximately 19.5 feet (6m).
3. The work has been done without the benefit of a building permit however the owner is
trying to obtain a permit but needs relief to increase the height.
4. The grade of the lot rises significantly towards the rear yard lot line making the garage
appear as one storey from the rear.
5. Based on our site visit, the garage structure seems to fit nicely into the yard, with no
complaints from the neighbours.
6. The owner indicated the garage renovation was planned to increase living space and
maintain the existing footprint of the main dwelling to keep the circular drive around the
house.
7. A second dwelling unit is not proposed for the garage.
8. The existing garage appears to be a gambrel roof based on photos. This office cannot
confirm the existing height of the previous roof system however are supportive of the
proposed shed style roof.
9. All other zoning provisions of the detached garage are being complied to.
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Public Consultation:

Public notice was sent to neighbouring property owners in accordance with the provisions of the
Planning Act, on July 25, 2022. At the time of writing this report, no comments or concerns had
been received from the public.
(d)

Intent and Purpose of the Official Plan:

The subject lands are designated ‘Low Density Residential’ according to the City of Woodstock
Land Use Plan, as contained in the Official Plan. Lands so designated are intended for the
development of a range of low density residential development, including single detached
dwellings and accessory structures thereto.
Planning staff are generally satisfied that a building accessory to an existing single detached
dwelling is in keeping with the policy intent of the ‘Low Density Residential’ designation in the
Official Plan as it will be accessory to a permitted use.
(e)

Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-law:

The subject property is zoned ‘Residential Zone 2 (R2)’ in the City’s Zoning By-law, which permits
the development of a range of low density housing forms (including single detached dwellings)
and accessory structures thereto, and allows for a maximum lot coverage of 47% lot area for all
main buildings and accessory buildings.
Development provisions for residential accessory buildings are provided in Section 5.1.1 and
direct that residential accessory buildings are permitted to a maximum gross floor area of 75
m2 (807.3 ft2) or 10% of the lot area, whichever is less, and a maximum height of 4 m (13.1 ft).
Accessory structures are restricted in size (height and area) to limit the potential for such buildings
to be used for purposes that are not compatible with residential areas. Accessory structures in
residential areas within the City are not intended to be used for non-residential type uses and the
height provision, in tandem with the floor area provision, is intended to ensure that such buildings
remain of a size that is suitable for accessory residential use purposes.
(f)

Desirable Development/Use:

It is the opinion of this Office that the relief requested by the applicant to permit the detached
garage can be considered minor and desirable for the development of the lands. While there is
no record of the exact previous height of the garage, staff can confirm that the structure was
approximately 1.5 storeys and had a gambrel roof. Further, the footprint and ground floor area of
the structure will not change with this application. As such, staff are of the opinion that the
recently renovated structure, that is now 2 storeys with a flat roof, is similar in scale and massing.
Further to this, staff are satisfied that the garage is desirable for the subject property and the
surrounding area as it is in keeping with the character of the surrounding neighbourhood, and it
is not anticipated that the proposed development will have a negative impact on the surrounding
land uses. The subject property slopes toward Huron Street and the first storey of the garage is
built into the slope. Further the property contains a hedgerow along the south side of the property
that provides screening between the structure and the adjacent property. The detached garage
meets all of the other relevant provisions of the Zoning By-law with respect to maximum floor
area, lot coverage and setbacks.
The applicant has indicated that the existing dwelling on the lands is limited in floor area, the
second storey of the detached garage will offer an extension of living space for the dwelling. If
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the Committee approves the subject application, a condition of approval recommended to ensure
that the detached garage not be used for the purposes of an additional residential unit.
In light of the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office, that the proposed relief maintains the intent
and purpose of the Official Plan as well as the City’s Zoning By-law and should be given
favourable consideration by Committee.
RECOMMENDATION:
That the City of Woodstock Committee of Adjustment approve Application File MV 19-22,
submitted by Miroslav Hubert for lands described as Lot 32, Plan 273, in the City of Woodstock
and municipally known as 116 Huron Street, as it relates to:
1. Relief from Section 5.1.1.1, Table 1 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings, Uses and
Structures (Residential Uses) to increase the maximum height from 4 m (13.1 ft) to 5.9
m (19.4 ft) to permit a modification to an existing detached garage;
subject to the following condition:
a) that the detached garage does not contain an additional residential unit.
The proposed relief meets the four tests of a minor variance as set out in Section 45(1) of the
Planning Act as follows:
The proposed relief is a minor variance from the provisions of the City of Woodstock’s Zoning Bylaw in that the increased height for the detached garage is similar in scale and massing to the
previous structure and will not have a negative impact on neighbouring properties;
The proposed relief is desirable for the use of the land as the said relief will allow for development
that is permitted by the Zoning By-law, the use is compatible with surrounding uses and is
complimentary to existing development in the area;
The proposed relief maintains the general intent and purpose of the City’s Zoning By-law as the
development is generally in keeping with the permitted uses in the R2 zone; and
The relief maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan as the detached garage is a form
of development contemplated by the Low Density Residential policies of the Official Plan.

Authored by:

"Original Signed By”

Approved for submission: "Original Signed By"

Justin Miller
Development Planner

Gordon K. Hough, RPP
Director

Plate 1: Existing Zoning & Location Map
MV 19-22 - Miroslav Hubert - 116 Huron Street, Woodstock
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Plate 2: Aerial Map (2021)
MV 19-22 - Miroslav Hubert - 116 Huron Street, Woodstock
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Plate 3: Applicant's Sketch
MV 19-22 - Miroslav Hubert - 116 Huron Street, Woodstock
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